

GAHC010102952024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : CrI.A./191/2024

ABBAS ALI
S/O- LATE JINAT ALI, R/O- LATANI CHAPORI, P.S.-RUPAHIHAT, DISTRICT-
NAGAON, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR ASSAM.

2:JOINUDDIN
S/O-. LATE AMZAT ALI
R/O- LATANI CHAPORI
P.S.-RUPAHIHAT
DISTRICT- NAGAON
ASSAM.

3:ATOSH ALI
S/O-. LATE MOIZUDDIN
R/O- LATANI CHAPORI
P.S.-RUPAHIHAT
DISTRICT- NAGAON
ASSAM.

4:SURUJ ALI
S/O-. LATE MOIZUDDIN
R/O- LATANI CHAPORI
P.S.-RUPAHIHAT
DISTRICT- NAGAON
ASSAM.

5:ALALUDDIN
S/O-. MOIZUDDIN

R/O- LATANI CHAPORI
P.S.-RUPAHIHAT
DISTRICT- NAGAON
ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A GANGULY, MR D BARMAN,MR T CHHETRI

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM, MR S J BARUAH(R-5),MS M D MEDHI(R-5),MS J KALITA(R-5),MD IMRAN (R-2,3,4),MD R ISLAM(R-2,3,4),MR S M ABDULLAH P(R-2,3,4),MS F HUSSAIN(R-2,3,4)

Linked Case : CrI.A./113/2024

MONIRUDDIN AND ANR.
S/O LATE AKKASH ALI

VILL.- LATANI CHAPORI

P.S.- RUPAHIHAT

DIST.- NAGAON
ASSAM.

2: MOHAMMAD ALI
S/O LATE AKKASH ALI

VILL.- LATANI CHAPORI

P.S.- RUPAHIHAT

DIST.- NAGAON
ASSAM.
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.
REP. BY THE P.P.
ASSAM.

2:ABBAS ALI
S/O ZINNAT ALI

VILL.- LATANI CHAPORI

P.S.- RUPAHIHAT

DIST.- NAGAON
ASSAM.

Advocate for : MR. Y S MANNAN
Advocate for : PP
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.

Linked Case : I.A.(CrI.)/381/2024

MONIRUDDIN AND ANR.
S/O LATE AKKASH ALI
VILL.- LATANI CHAPORI
P.S.- RUPAHIHAT
DIST.- NAGAON
ASSAM.

2: MOHAMMAD ALI
S/O LATE AKKASH ALI

VILL.- LATANI CHAPORI

P.S.- RUPAHIHAT

DIST.- NAGAON
ASSAM.
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.
REP. BY THE P.P.
ASSAM.

2: ABBAS ALI
S/O ZINNAT ALI

VILL.- LATANI CHAPORI

P.S.- RUPAHIHAT

DIST.- NAGAON
ASSAM.

Advocate for : MR. Y S MANNAN
Advocate for : PP
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PRANJAL DAS

ORDER

Date : 13.02.2026
(Nelson Sailo, J)

Mr. A. Ganguly, learned counsel for the appellant submits that he has been intimated to collect the paper book and which will be done within the course of the day. He submits that the matter is otherwise ready for hearing.

The learned counsel for the applicant in I.A. Criminal No. 381 of 2024, Ms. F. Hussain submits that the I.A. is filed by the co-accused person who has been convicted and the instant application is for suspension of the sentence. She therefore submits that the I.A. may be taken up for consideration even before the hearing is conducted.

Considering the same, let the matter be listed on 23.02.2026.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant